#### AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 2017CNGFH171 BETWEEN

#### LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY

CITY OF LONG BEACH RELATING TO

2017-2022 CNGFH AGREEMENT 34958

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE ("Amendment Number Five") to Agreement Number 2017CNGFH171 (previously contracted under 2016 CoC Agreement Numbers) ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Los Angeles Homeless Service Authority ("LAHSA"), a joint powers authority of the City and County of Los Angeles, and City of Long Beach ("Contractor"), a 501(c)(3) organization incorporated under the laws of the State of California. Collectively the Parties.

#### AMENDMENT

Effective on the date of LAHSA's Executive Director's signature, the Agreement is amended.

1. RECITALS is hereby amended as follows:

Add the following:

"WHEREAS, on\_\_\_\_\_, LAHSA and Contractor executed Amendment Four;

WHEREAS, LAHSA and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes of: (a) extending the Contract Term to August 31, 2021; and (b) making such other changes as are required in connection with all of the foregoing, as detailed elsewhere in this Amendment Number Five:

WHEREAS, Section 70., CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS OF TERMS, provides for such amendments:"

2. Section 6. TERM, is hereby amended as follows:

First sentence, delete "June 30, 2021" and replace with "August 31, 2021".

- 3. Section 7. COMPENSATION, Sub-section A., is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - "A. LAHSA shall pay Contractor a Total Amount not to exceed six million one hundred thirty-two thousand two hundred sixty-eight dollars and no cents (\$6,132,268.00) for the complete and satisfactory performance of the terms of this Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA. Such funds shall be allocated from County Measure H Special Funds from the County and shall be expended in accordance with a LAHSA approved Program Budget, Exhibit B. Contractor's authority to expend such funds shall be for specific time periods as set forth in this Agreement. Contractor's right to receive compensation is conditioned upon compliance with LAHSA's

indemnification and insurance requirements, satisfactory performance, and compliance with this Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA.

- Unspent funds from FY 17-18 may be rolled over to the FY 18-19 subject to the following conditions:
  - The roll-over funding for each strategy can only be utilized for the strategy for which it was allocated.
  - ii. The roll-over funding will only be available until the end of FY 2018-19.
  - Roll-over of any FY 2017-18 or FY 2018-19 funding unspent as of the end of FY 2018-19 will not be authorized.
- The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 shall not exceed \$102,703.
- The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 shall not exceed \$0.
- 5. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 shall not exceed \$4,292,956.
- 6. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 shall not exceed \$1,736,609."
- 3. Exhibit B, Project Budget, is hereby amended as follows:
  - A. Delete Exhibit B-7, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, and replace with Exhibit B-8, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022, June 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021, attached hereto and incorporated herein by such reference. Any and all references to Exhibit B, Project Budget, in the Agreement, its Table of Contents, and/or Exhibits and any related amendments shall hereby incorporate and include Exhibit B-8, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022, June 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021.

//

7/

11

11

 ${\it H}$ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority and Contractor have caused this Amendment Number Five.to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

For: Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority

By: Heidi Marston (Aug 12, 2021 09:15 PDT)

Name: Heidi Marston
Title: Executive Director

Executed on this date:  $\frac{08/12/2021}{}$ 

For: City of Long Beach

Internal Revenue Service ID Number: 95-6000733

Executed on this date: 892

Affix Contractor's
Corporate Seal. In the
absence of a corporate
seal a notary
attestation of your
signature must be
provided

APPROVED AS TO FORM

August 4 , 20 21
CHARLES PARKIN) City Attorney

TAYLOR M. ANDERSON DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

This Agreement shall be referenced as Amendment Five to 2017CNGFH171

### Digital Amendment Execution and Reporting Routing Sheet

FY 19-20 🗆	FY 20-21 □	FY 21-22 ⊠	FY 22-23 🗆	FY 23-24 🗆	FY 24-25 🗆	FY 25-26 🗀
This digital S	Sub-recipient	Agreement ro	uting sheet is	to satisfy LA	HSA internal r	eview process
Contractor Name Contract Numbe Project Name: This Am. Five Ar FY 20-22 Amoun New Total Amou This Am. Five Te New Total Term:	r: Ame Long nount: \$ 0.0 t: \$ 1,7 nt: \$ 6,1 rm: July	of Long Beach ndment Five to 201 g Beach Continuum 0 36,609 32,268 1, 2020 to August 3 1, 2017 to August 3	of Care 1. 2021			
Comment:						
Completed & Re	viewed by					
<i>Erick Mora</i> Erick Morales (Jul 20, 2					07/20/	2021
Contracts & Gran	ts Specialist				Date	
Approved Gener	ally by					
<i>ELIZA DONA</i> Eliza Donay (Jul 19, 20					07/19/	2021
	cts & Procurement				Date	
*					08/12/202	1
Cristina Dixon (Aug 12, 2021 Chief Financial O			, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		Date	
Executive execu	tion by					
See Signature Pa	ge in Amendment					
Executive Directo	r				Date	

#### LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY

#### 2017-2022 CNGFH AGREEMENT

#### AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE

Contractor:

City of Long Beach

**Original Contract Number:** 

2017CNGFH171

This Contract Number:

2017CNGFH171 - Amendment Five

**Procurement Title:** 

**Homeless Initiative** 

**Project Name:** 

Long Beach Continuum of Care

**Funding Sources:** 

**County of Los Angeles Measure H Special Funds** 

FY 2017 - 2018 Amount:

\$102,703

FY 2018 - 2019 Amount:

50

FY 2019 - 2020 Amount:

\$4,292,956

FY 2020 - 2022 Amount:

\$1,736,609

Total Contract Amount as Amended: \$6,132,268

,132,268

This Amendment Five Term:

July 1, 2020 to August 31,2021

**Total Contract Term as Amended:** 

July 1, 2017 to August 31, 2021

**CFDA: NONE** 

DUNS: 07-5295832

# Exhibit B-8 Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022 July 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 (On Next Page)

**Contractor: City of Long Beach** 

Agreement: 2017CNGFH171 - Amendment Five

Agency Name: Program Name: Centract #:

City of Long Beach Long Beach Continuum of Care 2017CNGFR171

Funding Source: Measure H \$ Total Award: \$

102,703 102,703

Fiscal Year 17-18 Actual Expenses

Funding Allocation - By Funding Source/Contract

Program Component	Measure H		М	rasure H E6	Me	maure H E7		Total
Street Outreach			\$	23,055			5	23,055
Housing Navigation					*	39,842	4	39,842
Rapid Rehousing	3	39,806					\$	39,806
Total	5	39,806	\$	23,055	3	39,842	S	102,783

Funding Term - Dates

	Measure H	Measure II	Measure H
Program Component	23	E.6	E7
Street Outseach		07/01/17-06/30/18	
Housing Navigation			07/01/17-06/30/18
Rapid Rehousing	07/01/17-06/30/18		

Agency Name: Program Name; Contract #: Funding Source: Total Award:

City of Long Bench Long Bench Continuum of Care 2017CNGFH171 Measure H \$

Fiscal Year 18-19 Zero Expenses

_		Measure H	Measure H	Measure H	Memure H	Membre H	_	
	Program Component	A5	BJ	EA	Ε1	EX		Total
	Cruss Housing						3	
	Obtreach Coordination						3	
	Street Outs rock				<u> </u>		15	
	Housing Navigation						13	<u> </u>
	Rapid Relicious			I			1.	
	Prevention Dries plan						13	
	Tetal	1 .	3	<u> </u>	5 .	5 -	13	

1

	Measure H	Measure R	Measure H	Measure H	Measure H
Program Component	A.5	93	7.6	E7	<u> </u>
Crass Housing			<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Outreack Courdsasties				1	
Strom Outreach				l	
Housing Navigation					1
Rapid Rehousing			Ι	L	1
Prevention Direction					

Agency Name: Program Name: Contract #: Funding Source: Total Agency:

City of Long Beach
Long Beach Custamura of Carc
2017CNGFH171
Measure H \$
\$

4,292,956 **4,292,95**6

Fiscal Year 19-28 Actual Expenses

Allerand - b) Familia Smarter company	Г	Measure H		lement H	N	emare H	1	easure H	M	casour H	Г	
Program Component	ı	A5	1	B.3.	<u>                                     </u>	E.6		E7		E#		Total
Cress Houses	13		3		1	,	8	•	\$	383 716	3	JR) 786
Housest Navigotion	ī		\$	-	13	-	*	454 251	\$		5	494 371
Raped Rehousing	1		\$	1.911.054	1		8		\$		3	1.911.055
Coordinated Outreach	s	•	3		1	954,314	3		*	-	5	951 114
Provention Diversion	T	554 588	3	-	1	•	3	-	4	-	3	554 500
Total	1	554,500	3	1,911,055	13	951,314	3	491,371	4	311,716	\$	1,292,934

	Measure H				
Program Component	AS	<b>E</b> 3	£6	E7	E,O
Cruss Houses					07/01/19-06/70/20
Housing Navegation				07:01/19-06/30/20	
Rapid Rehousing		07/01/19-04/30/20			
Coordinated Outreach			07/01/19-04/30/10		<u> </u>
Prevention Diversion	67/U1/19-06/30/20				1

Agency Name: Program Name: Contract 5: Funding Source: Total Award:

Cris of Long Beach
Long Beach Continuous of Care
2017CNGFH71
Measure H \$

1 736,609 1,736,609

2.	Albertion - Bt Publish Soutett overet												
_		7	Tensure H	M	easure H	3	санит Н		easury H	_X	ensure H		
	Program Component		A5		RJ.		E6		E7	_	ES		Total
	Crisis Housing	3		3	•	3	•	3		5	742,737	4	142,737
	Outreach Courdenation	3		7		3	123	3		-		3	123
	Housing Navigation	5		5	-	\$	•	\$	290 237	*	•	5	290 237
	Rapid Rehousing	3		*	166 391	5	-	s	•	5	•	М	166 341
	Figuration Diversion	1	237 121	3	-	3	-	3	*	2	-	*	237 [21
	Total	3	237,120	5	166.371	1	123	3	290,237	3	742,737	3	1,734,609

Program Company	Measure H	Memore H	Measure H E6	Measure H E7	Measure H Ex
Crisis Housing				L	U7/81/20-09/31/21
Outrops b Coordination			07/11/20-40/37/21		
Housing Navigation				07/03/20-00/31/21	
Raped Rehousing		07/01/20404/31/21	1	i	
Provention Descriptor	07/01/20-08/31/21		•	1	

## Presenting LAHSA Agreement# 2017CNGFH171 Amendment 5

Final Audit Report 2021-08-12

Created:

2021-08-12

By:

Erick Morales (emorales@lahsa.org)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAAHRFM0BQjlrtej5E9iCD9ixgAkHr5a30A

### "Presenting LAHSA Agreement# 2017CNGFH171 Amendment 5 " History

- Document created by Erick Morales (emorales@lahsa.org) 2021-08-12 0:37:59 AM GMT- IP address: 99.51.148.251
- Document emailed to Kristina Dixon (kdixon@lahsa.org) for signature 2021-08-12 0:39:18 AM GMT
- Ocument e-signed by Kristina Dixon (kdixon@lahsa.org)
  Signature Date: 2021-08-12 8:14:03 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org) for signature 2021-08-12 8:14:05 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org) 2021-08-12 4:15:04 PM GMT
- Ø Document e-signed by Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org)
  Signature Date: 2021-08-12 4:15:09 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.

2021-08-12 - 4:15:09 PM GMT